
1

Agenda
  

Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01235 422524
E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 19 July 2019

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 29 JULY 2019  AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:

South Oxfordshire District Council
Mocky Khan (Co-Chair)
Peter Dragonetti
George Levy
Jane Murphy

Vale of White Horse District Council
Simon Howell (Co-Chair
Amos Duveen
Andy Foulsham
Eric de la Harpe

Preferred Substitutes
South Oxfordshire District Council
David Bartholomew
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Sarah Gray
Victoria Haval
Axel Macdonald
Jo Robb
Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson
Ian White
Celia Wilson

Vale of White Horse District Council
Samantha Bowring
Nathan Boyd
Andy Cooke
Alison Jenner
Janet Shelley
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 8)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 (attached).

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

6 Corporate risk review  (Pages 9 - 29)

To consider the report of the head of corporate services (attached).

7 Statements of accounts 2018/19  

To receive a verbal update.

8 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2019/2020  (Pages 30 - 
81)

To consider the report of the internal audit manager (attached).

9 Internal audit management report quarter one 2019/2020  
(Pages 82 - 89)

To consider the report of the internal audit manager (attached)

10 Internal audit annual report 2018/2019  (Pages 90 - 100)

To consider the report of the internal audit manager (attached).



3

11 Internal audit charter 2019/20  (Pages 101 - 110)

To consider the internal audit charter 2019/2020 (attached).

12 Work programme  (Pages 111 - 116)

To consider the committee’s work programme (attached).

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 25 MARCH 2019 AT 6.30 PM
NORTHBOURNE ROOM, DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT 

OX11 7JN

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Alan Thompson, John Walsh and Ian White (Co-
Chairman acting as Chairman) 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Mike Badcock, Debby Hallett, Simon Howell (Co-
Chairman acting as vice-Chairman) and Chris Palmer

Apologies:
Toby Newman tendered apologies. 

Officers 
Ben Coleman, Simon Hewings, Victoria Hughes, William Jacobs, Fergus Nugent, Adrianna 
Partridge, Margaret Reed, Ron Schrieber, Mark Stone and Sally Truman

Also present: 
South Councillors David Dodds, Jane Murphy and David Turner
Vale Councillors Ed Blagrove, Helen Pighills, Judy Roberts and Emily Smith
Emily Hunt (Capita) and Kevin Suter (EY)

47 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meeting held on 28 January 2019 
as a correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

48 Declarations of interest 

None.

49 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

50 Public participation 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

51 2017/18 Year end audit: lessons learned and corrective action 

The committee considered the report of the head of finance/strategic finance 
manager/finance business partner which:

 provided a summary of the factors which resulted in the external auditors not 
completing their planned audits in June 2018 and consequently not signing the 
financial statements for either council in accordance with the new reporting deadline 
of 31 July: and

 highlighted the corrective actions being taken to seek to ensure that the 2018/19 
and future year statements were audited and signed in accordance with the 
statutory reporting deadline.

The committee welcomed the improvements to the process agreed with Capita 
Accountancy (CA), as set out in an appendix to the report. It noted that the strategic 
finance team would be seeking to establish regular communication with CA and the 
external auditor and requested that the committee co-chairs be included in this process.

The committee thanked the finance officers for their efforts to complete the 2017/18 
statement of accounts, and agreeing improvements for the future. 

RESOLVED: to note the report.

52 Statement of accounts 2018/19 

The committee considered the report of the head of finance/senor accountant (Capita) 
which outlined progress being made towards the completion of the 2018/19 statement of 
accounts, and presented revised statements of accounting policies for approval.

The report detailed the main changes in accounting policies arising from changes in 
International Financial Reporting Standards.  These changes would have minimal effect on 
the councils’ financial statements.

RESOLVED: to

1. note progress on completing the 2018/19 statement of accounts;

2. approve the revised statements of accounting policies as shown in Appendix 1 (South 
Oxfordshire District Cou
[...]
dered the head of corporate service’s report which provided 
information and statistics about formal complaints received during 2017/18.

For South Oxfordshire, the number of stage one and stage two complaints was similar to 
those in 2016/17, whilst the number of complaints to the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (LGO) had reduced.  For Vale of White Horse, the number of stage one 
and LGO complaints had risen slightly, whilst the number of stage two complaints had 
remained the same.

The official annual complaints reports from the LGO for South and Vale were included as 
appendices to the report.

RESOLVED: to note the review of complaints received during 2017/18. 

55 South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse audit planning report 
2018/19 

The committee considered EY’s audit plan 2018/19 which set out how they intended to 
carry out their responsibilities as the councils’ external auditor.

No significant financial statement risks had been identified other than the accepted general 
risk of fraud in revenue recognition and management override. In addition, the 
implementation of revised arrangements for the corporate services contract, the 
programme governance review, and financial resilience (South Oxfordshire only) had been 
identified as significant value for money risks.

RESOLVED: to note the South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ 
audit plan 2018/19.

56 Corporate fraud and cyber security risk review 

The committee considered the report of the corporate fraud officer which provided an 
update on the corporate and cyber security risk review, commissioned by the strategic 
management team and summarised current progress and initial findings.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



4

A final report together with documentation outcomes would be reported to the July 
committee meeting. Recommendations would be considered for incorporation into the 
2019/20 internal audit plan.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

57 Internal audit activity report quarter four 2018/2019 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the fourth quarter of 2018/19. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit 
activity.

Two audits had been completed during the quarter, neither of which had received limited 
assurance.

Overdue recommendations

The committee noted the current timetable for relaunching the recommendations 
database.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the fourth quarter of 2018/19.

58 Internal audit management report quarter four 2018/2019 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the fourth quarter of 2018/19.

Recruitment for the two vacant auditor posts was in progress. However, these vacancies 
would impact upon the delivery of the 2018/19 audit plan.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the fourth quarter of 
2018/19.

59 Internal audit annual plan 2019/20 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s report which explained the process 
for setting the internal audit plan and for calculating the resources available and which set 
out the proposed internal audit plan for 2019/20.

RESOLVED: to approve the internal audit plan 2019/20.

60 Work programme 

The committee reviewed its work programme and noted that, in addition to the items 
already scheduled for the July meeting, there would be a further report on the corporate 
fraud and cyber security risk review (see Minute 56 above) and possibly one on the 
programme governance review (see Minute 61 below).

In view of the large number of items coming to each meeting it might be necessary to 
increase the frequency of meetings in the new municipal year.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



5

61 Programme governance review 

The committee considered the report of the acting deputy chief executive – transformation 
and operations which updated the committee on progress of the review and which 
summarised the findings from completed reviews.

Five individual reviews had been completed with a further three still in progress. Should 
these three reviews identify any new findings, they will be reported to the July committee. 

South Councillor David Turner addressed the committee and asked a number of questions 
relating to the review.  Due to the content of the questions, the committee agreed that 
responses would be provided in the confidential part of the meeting.  

The committee was advised that significant action had already been taken by officers and 
members to address the findings from the review and ensure that appropriate and ongoing 
changes were made to the councils’ governance framework.  However, it would take time 
to embed the required cultural shift.

The committee thanked the chief executive and acting deputy chief executive – operations 
and transformation for their work over the last six months to establish and implement the 
review.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

62 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

63 Programme governance review - confidential appendix 

The appendix was noted.

The meeting closed at 8.40 pm

Chairman Date

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report of the Head of Corporate Services
Author: Yvonne Cutler Greaves
Telephone: 01235 422493
Textphone: 18001 01235 422510
E-mail: Yvonne.cutlergreaves@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Andrea Powell
E-mail: Andrea.Powell@southoxon.gov.uk
Telephone: 07882 584120
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor 
Debby Hallett
Telephone: 07545 241013
 E-mail: Debby.Hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee
Date: 29 July 2019

Corporate risk review

Recommendation

That members undertake a half yearly progress review of the corporate risk registers 
as outlined in the risk management strategy.

Purpose of the review

1. This is the half yearly progress review of the corporate risk registers for South 
Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale of White Horse District Council 
(VWHDC). This review follows on from the joint audit and governance committee 
report in October 2018. 

2. The contact officer is Yvonne Cutler Greaves, Assurance Team Leader and acting 
Risk and Insurance Officer for South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale 
of White Horse District Council (VWDC), telephone 01235 422493.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Strategic Objectives 

3. Managing the business effectively.

Background

4. The corporate risk registers attached have been compiled as outlined in the risk 
management framework.

5. There is a total of 43 risks (42 last report) on the South Oxfordshire District Council 
corporate risk register and 42 risks (41 last report) on the Vale of White Horse 
District Council corporate risk register.

6. The top 10 risks for both councils are shown below in table one.

Table one

Rank Risk ref 
(South/Vale)

Description

1 2/2 IT cyber security breach

2 3/3 IT infrastructure not fit for purpose

3 15/15 Failure of third-party contracts

4 38/37 Failure to deliver a major election in accordance with 
statutory requirements

5 11/11 Failure to fulfil GDPR requirements

6 12/12 Poor/inconsistent level of programme and project 
management

7 40/39 Failure to learn from contractor poor performance on 
core council services

8 9/8 Dependency on temporary and contract staff in key 
operational and strategic areas

9 8/9 Failure to have an effective health and safety 
managements system in place

10 19/18 Failure to capitalise and influence national initiatives 
that benefit the districts.

7. No risks reported have increased their risk score since last reported in October.

8. Four risks have a reduced risk score since last reporting in October as shown in 
table two below.

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Table two

Risk ref 
(South/Vale)

Description

12 Poor/inconsistent level of programme and project management 
expertise

34/33 Failure to provide suitable council office accommodation

37/36 Failure to prevent corporate fraud activity

38/37 Failure to deliver a major election in accordance with statutory 
requirements

9. There is one new risk for both councils. 

Table six

Risk ref 
(South/Vale)

Description

45/44 Brexit may impact the economic viability and services in the 
districts.

Financial Implications

10.There are financial implications attached to managing the risks outlined in the 
corporate risk registers, and risk owners are responsible for ensuring costs of 
mitigation are proportionate to the risk exposure.

Legal Implications

11. None.

Risks

12.Risk identification is an integral part of this progress review.

Other Implications

13.None

Background Papers

 Corporate risk register South Oxfordshire District Council
 Corporate risk register Vale of White Horse District Council

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Corporate Risk Register July 2019

Risk rating:
Limited /no assurance/critical
Satisfactory assurance/risks  
Full/substantial assurance /risks

KEY
SODC Strategic objectives

Sa All strategic objectives

Sb Provide value for money

Sc Invest in the districts future

Sd Unlock the potential of Didcot

Se Services that reflect residents needs

Corporate Risk Register - South Oxfordshire District Council 
Risk 

No/Ref

Strategic 

objective 

ref

Risk 

category

Risk description / consequences Gross 

risk 

rating

Risk owner Mitigation actions Action owner Net 

risk 

rating
[...]
ng the 
adequacy of governance, risk management, controls and use of resources through its 
planned audit work, and recommending improvements where necessary.  After each 
audit assignment, internal audit has a duty to report to management its findings on the 
control environment and risk exposure, and recommend changes for improvements 
where applicable.  Managers are responsible for considering audit reports and taking the 
appropriate action to address control weaknesses. 

 
5. Assurance ratings given by internal audit indicate the following:

Full assurance: There is a good system of internal control designed to meet the system 
objectives and the controls are being consistently applied. 

Substantial assurance: There is a sound system of internal control designed to meet 
the system objectives and the controls are being applied.

Satisfactory assurance: There is basically a sound system of internal control although 
there are some minor weaknesses and/or there is evidence that the level of non-
compliance may put some minor system objectives at risk.

Limited assurance: There are some weaknesses in the adequacy of the internal control 
system which put the system objectives at risk and/or the level of non-compliance puts 
some of the system objectives at risk.

Nil assurance: Control is weak leaving the system open to significant error or abuse 
and/or there is significant non-compliance with basic controls.

6. Each recommendation is given one of the following risk ratings:

High Risk: Fundamental control weakness for senior management action

Medium Risk: Other control weakness for local management action

Low Risk: Recommended best practice to improve overall control

2019/2020 Audit Reports

7. As at 16 July 2019, since the last audit and governance committee meeting the following 
audits and follow up reviews have been completed:

Completed Audits:
Full Assurance: 0
Substantial Assurance: 2
Satisfactory Assurance: 3
Limited Assurance: 6
Nil Assurance: 0


[...]
 and the reporting of 
financial management; and

 the performance management of the organisation and the reporting of 
performance management.

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



Overall Opinion

6. The internal audit manager is satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has 
been undertaken to allow a reasonable conclusion to be drawn as to the 
adequacy and effectiveness of SODC’s and VWHDC’s risk management, 
control and governance processes.  The internal audit manager’s opinion is 
based on the risk-based audits carried out during the year at each council and 
other unplanned work on control systems.  No reliance has been placed on 
the work of other assurance bodies.

7. It is the internal audit manager’s unqualified opinion that based on the areas 
reviewed during the year, satisfactory assurance can be placed on both 
councils’ general risk management, control and governance processes.  
Overall, there is basically a sound system of internal control at both councils, 
but there are some weaknesses which may put some system objectives at 
risk.  It should be noted that the control environment within key financial 
systems across both councils remains consistent since 2016/2017.  Analysis 
of the ten key financial audit findings in comparison with previous years is as 
follows:

Key financial audit ratings 2016/2017 2017/2018 2018/2019
Full assurance 0 1 0
Substantial assurance 2 2 2
Satisfactory assurance 4 4 4
Limited assurance 4 3 4
Nil assurance 0 0 0
TOTALS 10 10 10

8. Notwithstanding the internal audit manager’s overall opinion, internal audit 
identified a number of opportunities for improving controls and procedures 
across the councils which officers have generally responded to positively.  
Areas of weakness in the control environment within key financial systems are 
creditor payments, payroll, pro-active anti-fraud and sundry debtors.  Where 
internal audit identified weaknesses, which require remedial action, 
recommendations have been made and discu
[...]
.....................................4
7. Reporting............................................................................................................................4
8. Internal audit independence.............................................................................................5
9. Internal audit objectives ...................................................................................................6
10. Internal audit responsibility..............................................................................................7
11. External parties..................................................................................................................8
12. Corporate fraud .................................................................................................................8
13. Risk management..............................................................................................................9
14. Quality assurance and improvement programme..........................................................9
15. Approvals .........................................................................................................................10

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



SODC/VWHDC Internal Audit Charter 2019/2020

1. Background

1.1. The internal audit charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s role, purpose 
and authority in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and 
so is vital in demonstrating the internal audit service’s compliance with these 
standards.  It establishes internal audit’s position within the councils and reporting 
lines; authorises access to records, personnel and physical property relevant to the 
performance of audit work; and defines the scope of internal audit activities.

1.2. The charter can act as a service level agreement with the strategic management 
team and audit committee so that there is a clear understanding of the role, purpose 
and position of internal audit within the organisation and the scope and nature of its 
work.  The document acts as a guide for internal auditors in their daily work, but also 
assists officers and members of the councils in understanding what internal audit is 
and how it operates.  This is to be reviewed and presented to the joint audit and 
governance committee on an annual basis.

2. Mission

2.1. The purpose of South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District 
Councils’ internal audit team is to provide independent, objective assurance and 
consulting services designed to add value and improve the councils’ operations.  

2.2. The mission of internal audit is to enhance and protect organisational value by 
providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice, and insight.  The internal audit 
team will help the councils accomplish their objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of governance, risk 
management, and control processes.

3. Definitions

3.1. The PSIAS require that the internal audit charter to defines the terms ‘internal auditing’, 
‘board’, ‘senior management’, and ‘chief audit executive’.

3.2. Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed 
to add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.

3.3. The internal audit manager fulfils the ‘chief audit executive' role as defined by the 
standards. 

3.4. For the purposes of internal audit work, the ‘board’ refers to the councils’ joint audit 
and governance committee, which oversees the work of internal audit. The key duties 
of the board are as follows:

 approve the internal audit charter (Standard 1000)
 approve the risk based internal audit plan including the approval of the internal 

audit budge
[...]
agreed with the client, are intended to add value and 
improve an organisation’s governance, risk management and control processes 
without the internal auditor assuming management responsibility.  Examples include 
counsel, advice, facilitation and training.

9.3. The scope of internal audit activities encompasses, but is not limited to, objective 
examinations of evidence to provide independent assessments to the joint audit and 
governance committee, strategic management, and outside parties on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of governance, risk management, and control processes for the councils. 
Internal audit assessments include evaluating whether: 

 risks relating to the achievement of the councils’ strategic objectives are 
appropriately identified and manage

 the actions of the councils’ officers, directors, employees, and contractors comply 
with the councils’ policies, procedures, and applicable laws, regulations, and 
governance standards

 the results of operations or programs are consistent with established goals and 
objectives

 operations or programs are being carried out effectively and efficiently
 established processes and systems enable compliance with the policies, 

procedures, laws, and regulations that could significantly impact the councils
 information and the means used to identify, measure, analyse, classify, and report 

such information are reliable and have integrity 
 resources and assets are acquired economically, used efficiently, and protected 

adequately

9.4. Opportunities for improving the efficiency of governance, risk management, and control 
processes may be identified during engagements.  These opportunities will be 
communicated to the appropriate level of management. 

9.5. The internal audit manager will consider relying upon the work of other internal and 
external assurance and consulting service providers as needed, subject to approval of the 
strategic management team and joint audit and governance committee.  The
[...]
da
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Corporate risk review
	JACG South Corporate risk register July 2019 BC
	JACG Vale Corporate risk register July 2019 BC

	8 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2019/2020
	9 Internal audit management report quarter one 2019/2020
	IA Management report App 1a - Progress Against Audit Plan 2019-2020 Planned audits
	IA Management report App 1b - Progress Against Audit Plan 2019-2020 Follow up Audits
	IA Management report App 1c - Progress Against Audit Plan 2019-2020 Unplanned Audits
	IA Management report App 2 - Q1 Audit Plan Schedule 2019-2020

	10 Internal audit annual report 2018/2019
	IA annual report  App 1a- Progress Against Audit Plan 2018-2019 Planned audits
	IA annual report App 1b - Progress Against Audit Plan 2018-2019 Follow up audits
	IA annual report App 1c - Progress Against Audit Plan 2018-2019 Unplanned audits
	IA annual report App 2 - Audit plan 2018-2019 reconciliation to actuals

	11 Internal audit charter 2019/20
	12 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 29 JULY 2019 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 

OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Peter Dragonetti, Mocky Khan (Co-Chairman 
acting as Chairman), George Levy and David Bartholomew (in place of Jane Murphy)
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Andy Foulsham, Eric de la Harpe, Simon Howell 
(Co-Chairman acting as Vice-Chairman) and Alison Jenner (in place of Amos Duveen)

Apologies:
Jane Murphy and Amos Duveen tendered apologies. 

Officers 
Ben Coleman, Yvonne Cutler-Greaves, Victoria Dorman-Smith, David Fairall, Simon 
Hewings, William Jacobs, Nilesh Parmar and Ron Schrieber, 

Also present: 
Sian Peters and Peter Wallace, Capita

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meeting held on 25 March 2019 as 
a correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

2 Declarations of interest 

None.

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The Chairman welcomed members to the first Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting of the new Council and, on behalf of the committee, thanked the officers for the 
informative training they had provided prior to the meeting.



2

4 Public participation 

None.

5 Corporate risk review 

The committee considered the half yearly progress review of the corporate risk registers 
for both councils.

IT cyber security breach continued to be the highest ranked risk for both councils and the 
committee was advised of the actions taken to review and mitigate this risk.

One new risk had been added to both councils’ risk registers – the impact of Brexit on the 
economic viability and services in the district.  In response to a member’s question, it was 
reported that this risk had been assessed on the short term impact on service provision.  
However, the risk would be reviewed in the light of further developments.

RESOLVED: to note the report and receive a half yearly progress review. 

6 Statements of accounts 2018/19 

The committee was informed that EY, the councils’ external auditors, had confirmed on 13 
June that they would be postponing the audit of accounts.  It was anticipated that they 
would now be carrying out the audit in September with the results reported to the 
committee in October.

Although the statutory deadline for signing off and publishing the financial statements for 
both councils was 31 July, there would be no “naming and shaming” of councils who failed 
to do so this year. 

In reply to a member’s question, the committee was advised that, in officers’ opinion, it 
was better for the accounts to be audited thoroughly than to be rushed to meet a deadline.

Whilst noting the update, it was agreed that EY should be requested to confirm the 
timetable for completing the audit.

RESOLVED: 

1. to note progress on completing the 2018/19 statement of accounts; and 

2. that the head of finance write to EY to request confirmation of the timetable for 
completing the audit of accounts.

7 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2019/2020 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the first quarter of 2019/20. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.

11 audits had been completed during the quarter, six of which had received limited 
assurance.



3

Creditor Payments 2018/2019

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report.

In response to members’ questions regarding duplicate invoices (Recommendation 7):
 Officers agreed to circulate details of the amounts of the potentially duplicate 

invoices identified; and
 The Capita representative agreed to provide a written response confirming whether 

the potentially duplicate invoices identified in the review were, in fact, duplicate 
invoices

HR Management 2018/19

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report.

Payroll 2018/19

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report.

With regard to MyView training (Recommendation 2), the committee noted that Capita had 
agreed to the recommendation to provide additional MyView system training for line 
managers. 

Petty Cash Procedures 2018/19

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report.

Pro-Active Anti-Fraud Review 2018/19

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report.

Sundry Debtors 2018/19

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the first quarter of 2019/20.

8 Internal audit management report quarter one 2019/2020 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the first quarter of 2019/20.

The committee was advised that recruitment to fill two auditor vacancies had been ongoing 
during the quarter with one auditor due to be employed with effect from 12 August. 
Recruitment for the remaining vacancy was in progress.



4

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the first quarter of 2019/20.

9 Internal audit annual report 2018/2019 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s annual report on internal audit 
activity during 2018/19.

It was the internal audit manager’s unqualified opinion that, based on the areas reviewed 
during the year, satisfactory assurance could be placed on both councils’ general risk 
management, control and governance processes.  Overall, there was basically a sound 
system of internal control at both councils, but there were some weaknesses which might 
put some system objectives at risk.  It should be noted that the control environment within 
key financial systems across both councils remained consistent since 2016/2017.

The chairman congratulated internal audit on its performance against targets in 2018/19 
despite carrying vacancies for much of the year.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit annual report 2018/19.

10 Internal audit charter 2019/20 

The committee considered the internal audit charter which formally defined the internal 
audit activity’s role, purpose and authority in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIAS) and so was vital in demonstrating the internal audit service’s 
compliance with these standards.  It established internal audit’s position within the councils 
and reporting lines; authorised access to records, personnel and physical property relevant 
to the performance of audit work; and defined the scope of internal audit activities.

The charter could act as a service level agreement with the strategic management team 
and joint audit and governance committee so that there was a clear understanding of the 
role, purpose and position of internal audit within the organisation and the scope and 
nature of its work.  The document acted as a guide for internal auditors in their daily work, 
but also assisted officers and members of the councils in understanding what internal audit 
is and how it operates.  

RESOLVED: to approve the internal audit charter 2019/20.

11 Work programme 

The committee noted its work programme. An updated version would be circulated to 
members.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm

Chairman Date


